

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

WASHINGTON STATE BOWLING PROPRIETORS ASSOCIATION, INC., a corporation, PIERCE-OLYMPIC BOWLING PROPRIETORS ASSOCIATION, INC., a corporation, TOWER LANES, INC., a corporation, BOWLERO, INC., a corporation, DAFFODIL BOWL, INC., a corporation, PARADISE BOWL, INC., a corporation, C. A. LOYD and JANE DOE LOYD, his wife, d/b/a SIXTH AVENUE LANES, THEODORE TADICH and JANE DOE TADICH, his wife, DEZ ISAACSON and JANE DOE ISAACSON, his wife, KENNETH KULM and JANE DOE KULM, his wife, PHILLIP CUNNINGHAM and JANE DOE CUNNINGHAM, his wife, CLEVE REDIG and JANE DOE REDIG, his wife, and ART UNKRUR and JANE DOE UNKRUR, his wife,

*Appellants,*

vs.

PACIFIC LANES, INC., a corporation,

*Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, Northern Division.  
Honorable William J. Lindberg, District Judge.

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

SAMUEL W. BLOCK and KENNETH J. BURNS, JR.  
RAYMOND, MAYER, JENNER & BLOCK  
Suite 3300, 135 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Ill. 60603

T. PATRICK CORBETT and C. R. LONERGAN, JR.  
CORBETT, SIDERIUS & LONERGAN  
847 Logan Building, Seattle, Washington 98101

RICHARD H. WELS  
MOSS, WELS & MARCUS  
341 Madison Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10017  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

# INDEX

---

	PAGE
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	6
Proprietors .....	6
Manufacturers .....	9
Bowlers .....	10
Economic Conditions .....	12
Pacific Lanes .....	13
Bowling Tournaments .....	16
Tournament Eligibility Rules .....	19
Reasons for the Eligibility Rules .....	21
Application of the WSBPA Eligibility Rule .....	25
Prices .....	30
Overbuilding .....	30
Alleged Damages .....	31
1961 City Tournament .....	33
Alleged Loss of Leagues .....	34
Pacific Invitational .....	35
Women's Invitational .....	36
Plywood .....	37
Tacoma Commercial .....	38
Olympic .....	39
Alleged Loss of Open Play and Other Business .....	40
Specification of Errors .....	45
Argument .....	48
I. Summary of Argument .....	48
II. The Court erred in charging the jury that the eligibility rule was a group boycott and, therefore, a per se violation .....	50

	PAGE
A. The rule is not a commercial boycott .....	51
B. Only commercial boycotts can be per se illegal .....	54
C. The boycott instructions were clearly prejudicial to defendants .....	57
D. The error in so instructing the jury was compounded by the failure of the Court to give defendants requested instructions .....	58
E. The erroneous boycott instructions also vitiate the verdict and judgment under Section 2 .....	60
III. The damages were grossly excessive .....	62
A. The award included damages based upon acts which occurred after the date the complaint was filed .....	63
B. The damages awarded were not sufficiently proved, but instead are predicated solely upon speculative evidence .....	66
1. Alleged loss of profits from open bowling and day leagues .....	68
2. Alleged loss of profits from league bowling .....	71
IV. The evidence is not legally sufficient to support the verdict that the eligibility rule had the requisite effect upon interstate commerce .....	74
A. There were no significant aspects of plaintiff's business which can be said to involve interstate commerce. Even if there were, there was no substantial effect on the interstate aspects of plaintiff's business .....	75
B. The eligibility rule did not affect interstate commerce .....	78

C. The Court erred in admitting Grant's testimony regarding Canadian bowlers .....	81
V. There is no legally sufficient evidence that the other aspects of the alleged conspiracy affected commerce .....	85
A. The evidence regarding alleged price fixing does not in any way support the verdict ....	85
1. The evidence concerning prices .....	86
2. The only evidence of price fixing was incompetent .....	88
3. In any event, the evidence is not legally sufficient to support a jury finding of price fixing .....	90
4. There was no evidence that the alleged price fixing affected any interstate commerce .....	92
B. The evidence regarding alleged overbuilding activities does not support the verdict ..	93
1. The evidence concerning overbuilding ..	95
2. There was no connection between the eligibility rule and the overbuilding activities .....	99
Conclusion .....	103
Certificate .....	104
Appendix A—Sections 1 and 2 of Sherman Act .....	105
Appendix B—List of Exhibits .....	105
Appendix C—Portions of opinions in <i>Lieberthal v. North Country Lanes, Inc.</i> .....	117

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases*

	PAGE
Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader, 310 U.S. 469, 60 S. Ct. 982, 84 L. Ed. 1342 (1939) .....	51
Arzee Supply Corp. of Conn. v. Ruberoid Co., 222 F. Supp. 237 (D. Conn. 1963) .....	54
Brantley v. Skeens, 266 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1959) ....	89
Cement Manufacturers Ass'n v. United States, 268 U.S. 588, 45 S. Ct. 586, 69 L. Ed. 1104 (1924) .....	91
Chicago Board of Trade v. United States, 246 U.S. 231, 38 S. Ct. 242, 62 L. Ed. 683 (1917) .....	53, 60
Dale Hilton, Inc. v. Triangle Pub. Inc., 1961 Trade Cases ¶ 70,006 (S.D. N.Y. 1961) .....	91
Elizabeth Hospital, Inc. v. Richardson, 269 F.2d 167 (8th Cir. 1959), cert. denied 361 U.S. 884 (1959)....	80
Fashion Originators' Guild of America v. F. T. C., 312 U.S. 457, 61 S.Ct. 703, 85 L.Ed. 949 (1941) ....	55
Flintkote Company v. Lysfjord, 246 F.2d 368 (9th Cir. 1957), cert. denied 355 U.S. 835 (1957) ....	63, 66, 70
Ford v. Caspers, 42 F. Supp. 994 (N.D. Ill. 1941), aff'd 128 F. 2d 884 (7th Cir. 1942) .....	88, 89
Foster & Kleiser Co. v. Special Site Sign Co., 85 F. 2d 742 (9th Cir. 1936), cert. denied 299 U.S. 613 (1937)	77
Hotel Philips, Inc. v. Journeyman Barbers, 195 F. Supp. 664 (W.D. Mo. 1961), aff'd 301 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1962) .....	80, 93
H. & A. Selmer, Inc. v. Musical Instrument Exchange, 154 F. Supp. 697 (S.D. N.Y. 1957) .....	88

Independent Iron Works, Inc. v. United States Steel Corp., 322 F.2d 656 (9th Cir. 1963), cert. denied 375 U.S. 922 (1963) .....	61, 64, 74
Interborough News Co. v. Curtis Publishing Co., 225 F.2d 289 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	52
Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, 359 U.S. 207, 79 S. Ct. 705, 3 L. Ed. 2d 741 (1959) .....	55, 56
Las Vegas Merchant Plumbers Ass'n v. United States, 210 F.2d 732 (9th Cir. 1954), cert. denied 348 U.S. 817 (1954) .....	92, 93
Lehmann Trading Corp. v. J. & H. Stolow, Inc., 184 F. Supp. 21 (S.D. N.Y. 1960) .....	88
Lessig v. Tidewater Oil Co., 327 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1964), cert. denied 377 U.S. 993 (1964) .....	59
Lieberthal v. North Country Lanes, Inc., 221 F. Supp. 685 (S.D. N.Y. 1963), aff'd 332 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	51, 75, 80, 93, 100
Maple Flooring Ass'n v. United States, 268 U.S. 563, 45 S. Ct. 578, 69 L. Ed. 1093 (1925) .....	91
Metropolitan Bag & Paper Dist. Ass'n v. F. T. C., 240 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1957), cert. denied 355 U.S. 819 (1957) .....	91
Monument Bowl, Inc. v. Northern California Bowling Prop. Ass'n, 197 F. Supp. (N.D. Cal. 1961), rev'd on other grounds <i>sub. nom.</i> , Breier v. Northern California Bowling Prop. Ass'n, 316 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1963) .....	81
Northern Pacific Ry. Co. v. United States, 356 U.S. 1, 78 S. Ct. 514, 2 L. Ed. 2d 545 (1958) .....	56

Northwestern Oil Co. v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 138 F. 2d 967 (7th Cir. 1943), cert. denied 321 U.S. 792 .....	80
Page v. Work, 290 F. 2d 323 (9th Cir. 1961), cert. denied 368 U.S. 875 (1961) .....	80, 92, 93
Pennsylvania Water & Power Co. v. Consolidated G. E. L. & P. Co., 209 F. 2d 131 (4th Cir. 1953), cert. denied 347 U.S. 960 .....	88
Riggall v. Washington County Medical Society, 249 F. 2d 266 (8th Cir. 1957), cert. denied 355 U.S. 954 (1958) .....	80
Silver v. New York Stock Exchange, 373 U.S. 341, 83 S. Ct. 1246, 10 L. Ed. 2d 389 (1963) .....	55
Spears Free Clinic and Hospital v. Cleere, 197 F. 2d 125 (10th Cir. 1952) .....	80
Standard Oil Company of California v. Moore, 251 F. 2d 188 (9th Cir. 1957), cert. denied 356 U.S. 975 (1958) .....	84, 90
Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Prod. Co., 284 F. 2d 1 (9th Cir. 1960), reversed on other grounds, 370 U.S. 19 (1962) .....	58, 67, 74
Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States, 345 U.S. 594, 73 S. Ct. 872, 97 L. Ed. 2d 1277 (1953) .....	61
United States v. Employing Plasterers Ass'n, 347 U.S. 186, 74 S. Ct. 452, 98 L. Ed. 618 (1954) .....	92
United States v. General Motors Corp., 216 F. Supp. 362 (S.D. Calif. 1963) .....	53, 99
United States v. General Motors Corp., 234 F. Supp. 85 (S.D. Calif. 1964) .....	99
United States v. Insurance Board of Cleveland, 144 F. Supp. 684 (N.D. Ohio 1956) .....	56



United States v. Insurance Board of Cleveland, 188 F. Supp. 949 (N.D. Ohio 1960) .....	56
United States v. Oregon Medical Society, 343 U.S. 326, 72 S.Ct. 690, 96 L.Ed. 978 (1952) .....	77
United States v. Starlite Drive-In Inc., 204 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1953) .....	93
United States v. U. S. Trotting Ass'n, 1960 Trade Cases ¶ 69,761 (S.D. Ohio 1960) .....	55
Winckler & Smith Citrus Prod. Co. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc., 346 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1965) .....	62
Wolfe v. National Lead Co., 225 F.2d 427 (9th Cir. 1955), cert. denied 350 U.S. 915 (1955) .....	67

### *Statutes*

15 USCA § 1 .....	3, 50, 105
15 USCA § 2 .....	3, 50, 60, 105
15 USCA § 14 .....	3
15 USCA § 15 .....	3
15 USCA § 18 .....	3
15 USCA § 26 .....	3
28 USCA § 1291 .....	5
28 USCA § 1337 .....	5

### *Treatises*

Rahl, Per Se Rules and Boycotts, 45 Va. L. Rev. 1165 (1959) .....	57
Report of the Attorney General's Committee on the Antitrust Laws, pp. 42, 61 (1955) .....	60, 91
Restatement of Contracts § 513, Comment a .....	51
